

Supreme Court of the United States
FILED

03 829 DEC 11 2003

No. _____
CASE NO. 03-1111

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET A. PENN,
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY A. BODIN, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, AND
JOHN VETTLESON,
Respondents,

FRANK LANDEIS, SHERIFF FOR SIOUX COUNTY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Randy V. Thompson
Counsel of Record
NOLAN, MacGREGOR,
THOMPSON & LEIGHTON
710 Lawson Commons
380 St. Peter Street
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 227-6661

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
A. The Court of Appeals Erred by Failing to Recognize that the Dawes Act Eliminated Tribal Jurisdiction Over Non-Member Access to Their Fee Land.	10
B. A Banishment Order is a Criminal Sanction and a “Severe Restraint on Liberty” Which Divests Tribal Jurisdiction Over a Non-Indian Defendant’s Access to Her Fee Land.	13
C. By Threatening to Arrest Penn if She Failed to Comply with the Tribal Court Order, the Officers Lost Any Claim to Absolute Immunity.	15
D. The BIA Officer Must Protect the Rights of a Non-Indian Under Federal Law When Enforcing a Tribal Court Order.	16
E. The Policy Rationale for Absolute Judicial Immunity Does Not Support Extending that Doctrine to Tribal Court Orders Concerning Non-Indian Defendants.	17
Conclusion	20

Appendix:

Decision, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, July 10, 2003, Case Nos. 02-1731/02-2267	1a
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court, District of North Dakota, Southwestern Division, March 6, 2002, Case No. A1-00-93	10a

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont.

	Page
Appendix cont.:	
Clarification Order, United States District Court, District of North Dakota, Southwestern Division, March 29, 2002, Case No. A1-00-93	18a
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court, District of North Dakota, Southwestern Division, January 27, 1999, Case No. A1-98-085	19a
Petition for Traditional Custom Restraining Order and Order, Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Court, <i>Faith Taken Alive v. Margaret Penn</i> , July 24, 1998	25a
Order to Vacate Restraining Order, Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Court, <i>Faith Taken Alive v. Margaret Penn</i> , September 14, 1998	29a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, September 11, 2003, Case Nos. 02-1731/02-2267	31a
Amend. IV, V, VIII and XIV to the United States Constitution.....	32a
Dawes Act, 24 Stat. 388	35a
25 U.S.C. §2802	42a
42 U.S.C. §1983	46a
N.D. Cent. Code 29-06.1-02	47a
North Dakota Rules of Court, Rule 7.2	48a
Motion of the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe to Intervene and to Vacate Restraining Order, Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Court, <i>Faith Taken Alive v. Margaret Penn</i> , undated	50a
Report of Frank Landeis, Sioux County Sheriff’s Department, August 25, 1994	52a
Frank Landeis Deposition Excerpts, August 3, 2001, Case No. A1-00-93	54a

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont.

	Page
Appendix cont.:	
John Vettleson Deposition Excerpts, August 2, 2001, Case No. A1-00-93	68a
Richard Armstrong Deposition Excerpts, August 2, 2001, Case No. A1-00-93	78a
Demographics data of Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, from website of Standing Rock Sioux Tribe at www.standingrock.org	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases:	
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	18
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	12-13
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	11, 13, 19
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	8, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gaming World Int'l v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8 th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	8
<i>Martin v. Hendren</i> , 127 F.3d 720 (8 th Cir. 1997)	12, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases Cont.:	
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	12
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribes</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Patterson v. Von Riesen</i> , 999 F.2d 1235 (8 th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	4, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Robinson v. Freeze</i> , 15 F.3d 107 (8 th Cir. 1994)	8, 15
<i>Sandman v. Dakota</i> , 816 F.Supp 448 (W.D. Mich. 1992)	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 439 U.S. 49 (1978)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors, Inc.</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..	8
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	3, 7-8, 10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases Cont.:	
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 324 F.3d 635 (8 th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S.Ct. 46 (2003) (Sept. 30, 2003) ..	4, 16
<i>Valdez v. City & County of Denver</i> , 878 F.2d 1285 (10 th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (1999), cert. den. 530 U.S. 1261 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20
Statutes:	
United States Constitution:	
Amend. IV	2, 7, 9
Amend. V	2, 7, 9
Amend. VIII	2, 7, 9
Amend. XIV	2, 7, 9
Other Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. §242	18
25 U.S.C. §1303	14
25 U.S.C. §2802	2
25 U.S.C. §2802(c)(1)	4, 9, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Other Statutes Cont.:	
28 U.S.C. §1331	7
28 U.S.C. §1346(d)	7
42 U.S.C. §1983	2, 7
General Allotment Act of 1887 (Dawes Act), 24 Stat. 388 (current version at 25 U.S.C. §331, <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§1901-1963 ...	17
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. §1302, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 9, 14
N.D. Cent. Code 12.1-05-03 (1997)	15
N.D. Cent. Code 29-06.1-02 (1997)	2, 17
Secondary Authorities:	
Bradford, William C., "Reclaiming Indigenous Legal Autonomy on the Path to Peaceful Coexistence: The Theory, Practice, and Limitations of Tribal Peacemaking in Indian Dispute Resolution.", 76 N. Dak. L. Rev. 551 (2000)	14
Bureau of the Census, U. S. Department of Commerce, <i>1990 Census of Population, Social and Economic Characteristics, American Indian and Alaska Native Areas</i> , 3 (1990)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Secondary Authorities Cont.:	
Cooter, Robert D. & Fikentscher, Wolfgang, "Indian Common Law: The Role of Custom in American Indian Tribal Courts.", 46 Am. J. Comp. L. 287 (1998) (Part I), 509 (Part II)	14
Kim, Stephanie, "Sentencing and Cultural Differences: Banishment of the American Indian Robbers." 29 J. Marshall L. Rev. 239 (Fall, 1995)	14
North Dakota Rules of Court, Rule 7.2	2, 8, 17
Wright, Andrew P., "Resisting Unlawful Arrests: Inviting Anarchy or Protecting Individual Freedom?", 46 Drake L.Rev. 383 (1997)	15
